

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES EX REL. CHARLOTTE BLY-MAGEE,

Petitioner,

v.

BRENDA PREMO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSEPH L. STARK
LAW OFFICES OF
JOSEPH L. STARK & ASSOCIATES
27200 Tourney Road
Suite 230
Valencia, CA 91355
Voice: 661.799.1880
Fax: 661.799.1881
jls@legalkix.com

*Counsel for Respondents
Los Angeles County Department
of Mental Health and
Los Angeles County
Office of Education*

April 17, 2007

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
THE DECISION OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT IS NOT A FINAL JUDGMENT PROPER FOR CONSIDER- ATION BY THIS COURT	2
<i>DUNLEAVY</i> DOES NOT CREATE A DISPUTE AMONG THE CIRCUITS BECAUSE ITS RULING IS DATED AND NO LONGER VIABLE	3
SINCE ITS HOLDING IN <i>DUNLEAVY I</i> , THE THIRD CIRCUIT HAS JOINED THE TREND WITH OTHER CIRCUITS IN ADDRESSING THE BREADTH OF THE PRIOR DISCLOSURE BAR....	6
THERE IS NO CONFLICT BUT ONLY A PROGRESSIVE AND ONGOING TREND IN THE LAW WHICH DOES NOT INVITE SUPREME COURT CONSIDERATION	9
EVEN WERE THERE SOME QUESTION IN THE INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE, CLARIFICA- TION SHOULD BE MADE BY THE LEGISLATURE NOT THE COURTS	12
THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DETERMINATIONS IN <i>BLY- MAGEE</i> WERE SUBSTANTIVELY CORRECT	14
A. The Decision in <i>Bly-Magee</i> is Equally Support- able Without Reference to the State Audit.....	14
B. The Decision in This Case Was Correct	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>A-1 Ambulance Service Inc. v. California</i> , 202 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1099, 120 S.Ct. 1833, 146 L.Ed.2d 777 (2000)	11
<i>Battle v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	6
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	2
<i>Dunleavy v. County of Delaware</i> , 279 F.3d 219 (3rd Cir. 2002 – <i>Dunleavy II</i>)	6
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 877, 124 S.Ct. 277, 157 L.Ed.2d 139 (2003)	10, 11
<i>Nike Inc. et al. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2002)	3
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> , (Docket 05-1272) ___ U.S. ___ (March 27, 2007).....	11, 14
<i>Seal v. Seal A.</i> , 255 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Atkinson v. Pennsylvania Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 473 F.3d 506 (3rd Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2nd Cir. 1992)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Dunleavy v. County of Delaware</i> , 123 F.3d 734 (3rd Cir. 1997 – <i>Dunleavy I</i>)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 865 (1997)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Horizon Healthcare Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Matthews v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomms. Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1077 (1998)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth.</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3rd Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1418 (2000)	5, 7, 13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Paranich v. Sorgnard</i> , 396 F.3d 326 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Ramseyer v. Century Healthcare Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1514 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons Gerlin & Bustamante P.A. v. Prudential Insurance Company</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	8, 9, 16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Biddle v. Board of Trustees of Stanford</i> , 161 F.3d 533 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5, 15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Fine v. MK-Ferguson Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Gale v. Zenith Data Systems</i> , 535 U.S. 1017, 122 S.Ct. 1605, 152 L.Ed.2d 620 (2002)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. ex rel. Precision Co. v. Koch Indus.</i> , 971 F.2d 548 (10th Cir. 1992).....	5, 15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Reagan v. East Texas Medical Center etc.</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004)	12, 15
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. §1254	2
28 U.S.C. §1257	2
28 U.S.C. §1291	2
31 U.S.C. §3730(e)(4)(A).....	3
 RULES:	
FRCP Rule 9(b).....	15
